DISTRICT

HON. CATHERINE SARINO EVARISTO
City Councilor

HON, MICHAEL E. SOLIS City Councilor

HON. ADRIELITO G. GAWARAN
City Councilor

HON RAMON N. BAUTISTA City Councilor

HON. ALEJANDRO F. GUTIERREZ City Coungilor

HON. LEVY M. TELA
City Councilor

DISTRICT II

HON. ROBERTO L. ADVINCULA
City Councilor

HON. REXNALDO D. PALABRICA
City Councilor

HON. REYNALDO M. FABIAN

City Councilor

HON. ROGELIO M. NOLASCO

City Councilor

ON LEAVE

HON. ALDE JOSELITO F. PAGULAYAN

City Councilor

HON. SIMPLICIO G. DOMINGUEZ
City Councilor

HON. RANDY C. FRANCISCO
Liga ng mga Barangay Vice-President

HON PALM ANCEL & BLINCIO

HON. PALM ANGEL S. BUNCIO SK Federation President

Attested by:

ATTY. KHALII A. ATEGA, JR. Sangguniang Panlungsod Secretary

Certified by: Son and sol

HON. ROWENA BAUTISTA-MENDIOLA City Vice Mayor

CITY RESOLUTION NO. 2025-679 Series of 2025

A RESOLUTION EXPRESSING THE HEARTFELT GRATITUDE OF THE MEMBERS OF THE SANGGUNIANG PANLUNGSOD TO SEN. CYNTHIA A. VILLAR FOR MAINTAINING THE SPECIAL RESERVED AGRICULTURAL ZONE SITUATED IN BARANGAY SAN NICOLAS CONSISTING OF 200 HECTARES, MORE OR LESS, FOR AGRICULTURAL PURPOSES.

Sponsored:

Hon. Simplicio G. Dominguez

Co-Sponsored:

Hon. Roberto L. Advincula, Hon. Ramon N. Bautista, Hon. Palm Angel S. Buncio, Hon. Catherine Sarino-Evaristo, Hon. Reynaldo M. Fabian, Hon. Randy C. Francisco, Hon. Adrielito G. Gawaran, Hon. Alejandro F. Gutierrez, Hon. Rogelio M. Nolasco, Hon. Reynaldo D. Palabrica, Hon. Michael E. Solis and Hon. Levy M. Tela.

**WHEREAS**, the Philippines used to be self-sufficient in producing its own food because of the predominantly agricultural nature of majority of its land area. However, rapid urbanization and land conversion led to a decline in land available for growing of food.

WHEREAS, through the singular effort of Hon. Senator Cynthia A. Villar, the agricultural nature of the special reserved agricultural zone situated in Barangay San Nicolas, Bacoor City, Cavite—the traditional bread basket of the City—has been maintained.

WHEREAS, due to this remarkable achievement, the City Government of Bacoor through the Sangguniang Panlungsod is expressing its heartfelt gratitude to Hon. Senator Cynthia A. Villar for her determination to preserve the agricultural nature of special reserved agricultural zone situated in Barangay San Nicolas, Bacoor City, Cavite.

NOW THEREFORE, upon motion of Hon. Simplicio G. Dominguez, unanimously seconded by the rest of the members of the City Council, BE IT RESOLVED AS IT IS HEREBY

## DISTRICT L

HON. CATHERINE SARINO-EVARISTO City Councilor

HON. MICHAELÆ, SOLIS City Councilor

HON. ADRIELITO G. GAWARAN City Councilor

HON RAMON N. BAUTISTA City Councilor

HON. ALEJANDRO F. GUTIERREZ City Coundilor

HON. LEVY M. TELA City Councilor

DISTRICT II

Orach HON. ROBERTO L. ADVINCULA City Councilor

HON. REVNALDO D. PALABRICA City Councilor

HON. REYNALDO M. FABIAN

City Councilor

988 P HON. ROGELIO M. NOLASCO

City Councilor

ON LEAVE

HON. ALDE JOSELITO F. PAGULAYAN-

HON. SIMPLICIO G. DOMINGUEZ City Councilor

HON. RANDY C. FRANCISCO Liga ng mga Barangay Vice-President

HON. PALM ANGEL S. BUNCIO SK Federation President

Attested by:

ATTY. KHALID A. ATEGA, JR. Sangguniang Panlungsod Secretary

Certified by:

HON. ROWENA BAUTISTA-MENDIOLA City Vice Mayor

Republic of the Philippines Province of Cavite

## CITY OF BACOOR





**RESOLVED** by the 5th Sangguniang Panlungsod in regular session duly assembled to pass a resolution thanking Sen. Cynthia A. Villar for maintaining the special reserved agricultural zone situated in Barangay San Nicolas consisting of 200 hectares, more or less, for agricultural purposes.

RESOLVED FURTHER, to furnish the Office of the City Mayor, Office of Senator Cynthia A. Villar, the University of the Philippines-Office of the National Administrative Register (UP-ONAR), and other government agencies concerned with copies hereof in accordance with law.

APPROVED unanimously this 10th day of March 2025 at the City of Bacoor, Cavite.

I certify that the foregoing Resolution was duly approved in accordance with law.

Certified by:

HON. ROWENA BAUTISTA-MENDIOLA

City Vice Mayor/Presiding Officer

Attested by:

ATTY. KHALID A. ATEGA JR.

Sangguniang Panlungsod Secretary

Approved by:

HON. STRIKE B. REVILLA

City Mayor



